Annual Financial Statements of the period 1 January 2013 - 31 December 2013

(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless stated otherwise)

71

   2012
(amounts in euros) RON MKD AED QAR BHD USD LYD ALL RSD

Financial assets 1,872 1,516 19,114 108,605 47,480 18,062 178 2,410 29,867

Financial liabilities  (1,419) (2,217) (31,400) (132,795) (22,269) (3,699) (5) (1,029) (26,703)

Total current  453 (701) (12,286) (24,190) 25,211 14,363 173 1,381 3,164

Financial assets 0 0 350 149 0 1,419 0 0 3

Financial liabilities  0 0 (1,415) (858) (2,507) (692) (210) (40) (1,000)

Total non-current  0 0 (1,065) (709) (2,507) 727 (210) (40) (997)

The following table presents the sensitivity of Net Earnings as well as Other comprehensive income to
fluctuations of exchange rates through their effect on financial assets and liabilities. For the BGN
currency we did not examine the sensitivity as it maintains a stable exchange rate against the euro. For
all other currencies, we examined the sensitivity to a +/- 10% change.

The table presents the effects of the +10% change. The effects of the -10% change is represented by
the opposite amount.

 2013

  RON MKD AED QAR BHD USD LYD ALL RSD

Effect on Net earnings before
taxes 45 37 (808) 15 (249) (750) 17 233 842

Effect on other comprehensive
income 0 (3) (34) 87 (31) 0 (5) 27 0

 2012

  RON MKD AED QAR BHD USD LYD ALL RSD

Effect on Net earnings before
taxes

45 (70) (1,335) (2,490) 2,270 1,509 (4) 134 217

Effect on other comprehensive
income

0 (3) (34) 87 (31) 0 (5) 27 0

To manage this category of risk, the Group’s Management and financial department makes sure that
the largest possible part of receivables (income) and liabilities (expenses) are realized in euro or in
currencies pegged to the euro (i.e. the Bulgarian lev (BGN) or in the same currency in order to be
matched against each other.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF INTEREST RATE RISK

Given that the total short-term debt is based on floating interest rates (note 21), almost the entire debt
(long term and short term loans and financial leases), 95.9%, held by the Group at the end of the
present year was based on floating interest rates (96.0% at the end of the previous year). The
remaining amount was based on fixed interest rates (notes 17 and 21).

TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Statements of the period 1 January 2013 - 31 December 2013

(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless stated otherwise)

72

The Group does not have a policy to use derivatives to hedge its exposure to cash flow risk from
interest rate changes as regards to its long-term financing (note 17).

Due to the short maturity of the cash and cash equivalents, these are based on floating interest rates,
whereas the total receivables from loans to related / affiliated companies are based on fixed interest
rates.

The following table presents the sensitivity of the results for the period towards a reasonable change in
interest rates for long-term and short-term debt amounting to +/-20% (2012: +/-20%). The changes in
interest rates are estimated to be normal in relation to current market conditions.

  2013 2012
   +20% -20%
Net earnings before taxes
(from interest bearing liabilities)

(3,887) 3,887 (4,054) 4,054

Net earnings before taxes
(from interest bearing assets)

143 (143) 319 (319)

The Group is not exposed to other interest rate risks or price risk of securities whose price is traded on
a financial market.

ANALYSIS OF CREDIT RISK

The credit risk exposure of the Group is limited to financial assets which at the balance sheet date are
as follows:

 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Investments available for sale 18,059 551

Cash and cash equivalents 144,242 93,384

Loans and receivables 440,559 540,259

Total 602,860 634,194

The Group continuously monitors its receivables, either separately or per group and encompasses any
differences in its credit risk. In cases that is deemed necessary external reports related to current or
potential customers are used. The Group’s policy is to co-operate only with trustworthy customers.

The management of the Group assumes that the aforementioned financial assets for which necessary
impairment is calculated are of high credit quality.

For trade and other receivable the Group is not exposed to significant credit risk. The credit risk for
receivables ready to be liquidated as well as other short-term financial assets (cash equivalents) is